
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
13 September 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, on Monday, 23rd September, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 22 July 2024. 
 

6. Local Authority Property Fund  
 

 

 Members to receive a presentation on the Local Authority Property Fund. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Treasury Management Update and Mid-Year Review 2024/25  
 

19 - 40 

 This report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during the period April to July of the current financial year and incorporates a mid-
year review of the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2024/25. 
 

8. Risk Management  
 

41 - 62 

 The report provides an update on the risk management process and the Strategic 
Risk Register.  An update is also provided in respect of the Zurich Risk 
Management Review which was presented to Members in January 2024. 
 

9. Progress with Recommendations from Auditor's Annual Report 
(Value for Money) 2022/23  

 

63 - 70 

 The report updates Members on the progress in addressing the recommendations 
made in the 2022/23 Auditor's Annual Report.  
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

10. Local Audit Backlogs - National Timetable  
 

71 - 76 

 The report provides an update on the timetable for audits following receipt of a 
letter from the new Minister of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update  
 

77 - 96 

 The report provides Members with an update on the work of both the Internal Audit 
function and the Counter Fraud function. 
 

12. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 

97 - 116 

 A progress report and update on emerging national issues and developments from 
the external auditor, Grant Thornton.  
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

117 - 118 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

119 - 120 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

15. Insurance Claims History  
 

121 - 124 

 (Part 2 Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12 A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
The report provides information as to the nature and volume of liability and 
property damage insurance claims submitted until 31 August 2024. 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

125 - 126 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair) 

Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr M A J Hood 
 

Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr B A Parry 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to att
[...]
Chair),                              
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr J R S Lark and                   
Cllr B A Parry 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs A S Oakley and W E Palmer were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 24/23    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

AU 24/24    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 24/25    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 15 April 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

AU 24/26    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Central 
Services informed Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance.   
 
The Local Code was last reviewed in July 2023.  The proposed changes 
to the Local Code were relatively minor in nature and the revised Code 
was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  
 
During discussion, it was requested that literation be included in future to 
demonstrate that checks were undertaken to ensure that procedures 
were being followed and were reviewed to ensure their effectiveness in 
determining the outcome. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

In terms of the effectiveness of the internal audit service and Audit 
Committee, although it was recognised that the Annual Report of the 
Audit Committee reported the effectiveness of the Committee, it was 
suggested that consideration be given to Grant Thornton undertaking a 
review of the Committee’s effectiveness. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the amendments to the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved 
and commended to Council for adoption. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 

AU 24/27    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2023/24  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to May 
of the current financial year. The treasury management outturn position 
for 2023/24 was also set out.  
 
The report provided an assessment of the current economic situation 
and interest rate forecasts together with a commentary on investments 
derived from cash flow surpluses, core cash balances and other long 
term cash balances.  A full list of investments held on 31 May 2024 was 
set out in Annex 1 to the report.   
 
Members received an update on the Lothbury Property Trust, who had 
for several months been in negotiations to find a suitable merger to 
enable investors to continue to hold shares within the property market.  
Unfortunately the merger discussions did not provide the desired result 
and concluded with the termination of the Lothbury Property Trust on             
30 May 2024.  The first tranche in respect of TMBC’s holdings had been 
paid back on 5 June 2024 and a further tranche on 5 July 2024.  
Additional funds would be distributed as and when assets were sold and 
dividends would continue to be paid on income generating assets whilst 
the fund was in the process of securing the sale of assets.   
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the Treasury Management Annual 
Report for 2023/24 as set out at Annex 4 which provided a summary of 
the investment performance. The combined performance of the 
Authority’s investments exceeded the revised estimate by £866,137, and 
£1.272m when compared to the 2023/24 original estimates mainly due 
to the Bank Rate being held at 5.25% for longer than expected in 
2023/24. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the following be commended to Council:  
 
(1)  the action taken in respect of treasury management activity for 

April to May 2024 be endorsed; and 
 

Page 14



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

(2)  the 2023/24 outturn position be noted. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 24/28    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  
 
The executive summary of the RED risks was attached at Annex 1 of the 
report and a full update of the current strategic risks and how they were 
being managed as at the time of the report being written was attached at 
Annex 1a.   
 
Members received an update on the risk management process and the 
Strategic Risk Register (SRR). In April 2024, there were 4 risks 
categorised as RED as summarised below: 
 

 Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Local Plan  

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Procurement 
 
Following the detailed training the Committee received earlier in the 
year, together with the recommendations made by the risk consultant 
from Zurich, Management Team had commenced a review of all the 
risks contained within the Strategic Risk Register with a view to 
achieving a more streamlined version, highlighting only the strategic 
risks to the Council over the one to two year horizon.  A number of 
changes had been made to the current Register, including the deletion 
of some risks that were no longer felt to be strategic risks and the titles 
of some of the risks. The risks deleted were: 
 

 IT Infrastructure 

 Compliance with legislation 

 Devolution 

 Elections 

 Partnerships including shared services 

 Flooding 
 
The RED risks at the time of the publication of the report were: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan  

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Contract/Contractor Procurement 
 

Page 15



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

A schedule of ongoing risks identified by Service Management Teams 
and Management Team since the last report to the Committee in 
January 2024 was set out in Annex 2 of the report. 
 
Duri
[...]
xecutive informed the Committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function for the year 2023/24. Members were advised that the 
Management Team had considered the outcome of the review and 
concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place for the year 2023/24 was Good.  
 

Page 17



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

RESOLVED: That on the basis of the findings of the review, the opinion 
that the effectiveness of Internal Audit function for the year 2023/24 was 
Good, be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 24/32    OPINION OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE 
FRAMEWORK OF GOVERNANCE, RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
CONTROL, TOGETHER WITH THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT FOR THE 
YEAR 2023/24  
 
The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Audit 
Executive on the Council’s framework for governance, risk management 
and control together with the Internal Audit work completed during 
2023/24 to support that opinion. The report also informed the Committee 
of the work carried out by the Counter Fraud function in 2023/24.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 24/33    GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced a 
progress report on the audit of the 2023/24 accounts and update on 
emerging national issues and developments from the external auditor 
Grant Thornton.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 24/34    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.41 pm 
 
 

Page 18



   

Audit - Part 1 Public  23 September 2024 

  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

23 September 2024 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 

during April to July of the current financial year.  A mid-year review of the 

Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 is also 

included in this report. 
 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that Members be updated 

on treasury management activities at least quarterly and include a mid-year review 

of the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy.  This report, 

therefore, ensures this Council is implementing best practice in accordance with 

the Code.  

1.1.2 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

 The Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury 
management activities. 

 

 The Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set 
out the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives. 

 

 Receipt by the full Council of an Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, including the Annual Investment Strategy, for the year ahead; a 
mid-year Review Report (this report) and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year. 

 

 Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions. 

 

 Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council, the 
delegated body is the Audit Committee. 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  23 September 2024 

 

1.1.3 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with the Code and covers 

the following: 

 An economic update a
[...]
y to deliver its revenue savings targets. 

1.4.5 Cash flow and core cash balances also include sums to meet business rate 

appeals which are expected to be resolved in 20234/25 and future years. 

1.4.6 Long term investment at the end of July 2024 comprised £4.22m in property fund 

investments. 

1.4.7 Medium term investments at the end of July 2024 comprised £4.25m in multi 

asset fund investments.  

1.4.8 The full list of investments held on 31 July 2024 is provided at [Annex 1] and a 

copy of our lending list of 31 July 2024 at [Annex 2].  The table below provides a 

summary of funds invested and interest / dividends earned at the end of July. 

 

 

Property funds pay dividends quarterly.  The return quoted above is based on dividends received for 

the quarter April to June 2024. 

Funds invested 

on 31 July 2024

Average 

duration to 

maturity

Weighted 

average rate 

of return

 SONIA 

benchmark 

July 2024

Interest  / 

dividends 

earned 

Gross 

annualised 

return 

1 April to 31 

July 2024

1 April to 31 

July 2024

£m Days % % £ %

Cash flow 20.92 5 5.23 5.15 439,420 5.41

Core cash 30.00 148 5.34 5.09 552,220 5.53

Long term 4.22 40,320 3.21

Medium term 4.25 58,980 4.16

Total 59.39 1,090,940 --

Table 2

Page 22



 5  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  23 September 2024 

 

1.4.9 Cash flow and Core cash Investments.  Interest earned of £991,640 to the end 

of July is higher than the original estimate for the same period.  The increase in 

income reflects the interest rate maintained at 5.25% for longer than anticipated, 

providing the Council with favourable investment opportunities.  

1.4.10 Future investments are expected to yield lower investment income now that 

markets are factoring in future cuts to the bank rate in 2024/25 and 2025/26, with 

the rates expected to settle around the 3% marker.  Investment income for 

2024/25 is expected to have a positive variance against the original budget and 

further analysis will take pl
[...]
) funds 

have grown in popularity.  The rationale for adopting such a fund was explored in 

the Audit Committee report of January 2018 and their use for medium-term 

investment was reaffirmed in the January 2021 Audit Committee report which 

introduced multi-asset (diversified income) funds into the Annual Investment 

Strategy. 

1.4.22 Like property funds, multi asset (diversified income) funds aim to generate returns 

over and above inflation and thus preserve spending power. 

1.4.23 In 2021/22 the Council invested a total of £4.25m across Ninety One Diversified 

Income Fund, Aegon Asset Management Fund and Fidelity Multi Asset Income 

Fund.  Additional multi asset fund investments could be made in the future when 

resources become available from asset disposals and other windfalls. 

1.4.24 During the period 1 April 2024 to 31 July 2024 the £4.25m investment in multi 

asset (diversified income) funds generated income from dividends of £58,980 

which represents an annualised return of 4.16%.  The performance of the 

cumulative funds fall slightly short of the budget to the end of July by £2,180. 

1.5 Compliance with the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 

1.5.1 Throughout the period April to July 2024 all of the requirements contained in the 

2024/25 Annual Investment Strategy intended to limit the Council's exposure to 

investment risks (minimum sovereign and counterparty credit ratings; duration 

limits; exposure limits in respect of counterparties, groups of related counterparty 

and sovereigns; and specified and non-specified investment limits) have been 

complied with.  No borrowing was undertaken during April to July 2024. 

1.5.2 The Council has also operated within the treasury limits and prudential indicators 

set out in the Annual Investment Strategy and in compliance with the Council’s 

Treasury Management Practices.  The Prudential and Treasury Indicators can be 

found in [Annex 4] to this report. 

Page 25



 8 
[...]
d Management Team and the outcome of 

those discussions. 

1.2.3 Similarly risks identified as “Medium Risk” may be escalated to the appropriate 

SMT for advice and to ensure they are kept fully aware of the current risks being 

faced.  Risks determined as “Low Risk” should be managed within the service 

team.  It is recommended that SMTs consider periodic review or moderation 

processes for Service Risk Registers to ensure they are happy with the scores 

risks have been given and confirm whether there are ‘Medium’ or ‘Low’ risks they 

wish to consider further. 

1.3 Strategic Risk Register 

1.3.1 The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) is considered to be a ‘live’ document and is 

updated, as often as is required, by the Management Team.  An executive 

summary of the RED risks has been provided at [Annex 1] and a full update of 

the current strategic risks and how they are being managed as at the time of 

writing is appended at [Annex 1a]. 

1.3.2 For completeness the risks that were categorised as RED at the time of the July 

meeting of this Committee is given below. 

1) Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

2) Failure to agree a Local Plan 

3) Implementation of the Agile software system  

4) Contract/Contractor Procurement 

1.3.3 As Members were advised at the last meeting, Management Team undertook  a 

review of all the risks contained within the Strategic Risk Register with a view to 

achieving a more streamlined version, highlighting only the strategic risks 

to the Council over the one to two year horizon.   

1.3.4 Members will note from the notes in red font on the Register identifying current 

mitigations and updates to the strategic risks.  In terms of ‘direction of travel’ there 

has been no significant movement in the risks. 

1.3.5    The RED risks at the time of publishing this report continue to be: 

1) Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

Page 42



 3  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  23 September 2024  


[...]
0 A programme of dates for staff training on procurement  have  been set for 
September and the training will be delivered by the Procurement Partnership 
Manager. The training will cover the introduction of new legislation and fraud 
awareness and it is the intention that it will subsequently be extended to Members. 

Improvement Recommendations 

1.2.11 In addition to the recommendations made in respect of the 2 significant 

weaknesses, Grant Thornton also made 4 improvement recommendations. These 

related to transformation, workforce strategy, the re-formatting of the Strategic 

Risk Register and the integration of financial reporting and performance data.  

Commentary is given in Annex 1. 

1.2.12 Members are invited to review the Annex. 

1.3 Annual Report 2023/24 

1.3.1 As Members are aware, the audit of the Accounts has been pushed back slightly 

due to the national backlog and the audit is not due to start until October 2024. 

1.3.2 Work on the 2023/24 Annual Report will commence simultaneously with the audit 

of the accounts, and Auditors have already asked for a progress update to inform 

their work.  A copy of Annex 1 presented to Members will be provided to the team 

to assist them.   

1.3.3 It is understood that Grant Thornton are aiming to present the 2023/24 Annual 

Report at the January 2025 Audit Committee.  

1.3.4 It should be remembered that the auditors will be looking at progress that 

occurred during 2023/24 for this particular report.  Whilst the direction of travel 

with both Key Recommendations is very positive, some of the progress (e.g. 

joining the Mid Kent Procurement partnership) did not occur in 2023/24.  It should 

be remembered of course that the Annual Report was not received until 

September 2023, so the number of months available to implement actions was 

limited. 

1.3.5 Therefore, it is important that Members acknowledge that it is possible that 

‘residual’ recommendations regarding these significant weakness
[...]
sury indicators
	Annex 5 - Risk parameters

	8 Risk Management
	Annex 1
	Annex 1a
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	9 Progress with Recommendations from Auditor's Annual Report (Value for Money) 2022/23
	Annex 1

	10 Local Audit Backlogs - National Timetable
	Annex 1 - Letter to councils from Minister Jim McMahon

	11 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update
	Annex 1

	12 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Annex 1
	Slide 1: Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at September 2024
	Slide 5: Audit deliverables
	Slide 6: Audit deliverables – grants 
	Slide 7: Ending the local audit backlog
	Slide 8: Lessons from recent Auditors’ Annual Reports
	Slide 9: Learning from the new unitary councils
	Slide 10: Code of practice on good governance
	Slide 11: Internal Audit - supporting a healthy service
	Slide 12: Annual review of local government complaints
	Slide 13: Homelessness and housing targets
	Slide 14: The social landlord role – what can councils do better? 
	Slide 15: Devolution
	Slide 16: Audit Committee resources
	Slide 17


	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Insurance Claims History
	Annex 1

	16 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 23rd September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair),                          
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr J R S Lark and                    
Cllr B A Parry 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton, S A Hudson, W E Palmer and K B Tanner 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to 
do so by the Chairman in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 24/35    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

AU 24/36    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 24/37    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 22 July 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

AU 24/38    LOCAL AUTHORITY PROPERTY FUND  
 
Members received a presentation from Kelly Watson, Head of Local 
Government Relationships for CCLA on the Local Authority Property 
Fund.  CCLA was a commercial private limited company and its clients 
were owners indirectly through their investments.  Particular reference 
was made to property investment returns since 1996, the outlook of UK 
interest rates, a comparison of property to other asset classes in terms 
of income return and growth and capital growth.  
 
In terms of the Local Authority Property Fund, Members noted the asset 
allocation, tenant quality, historical distributions and discrete 
performance of the fund.  
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 24/39    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2024/25  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to July 
of the current financial year.  A mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 was also 
included in the report. 
 
A full list of investments held on 31 July 2024 was attached at Annex 1 
to the report and a copy of the lending list at Annex 2.  In terms of cash 
flow and core cash investments, £991,640 was earned in interest to the 
end of July, which was higher than the original estimate for the same 
period.  The increase reflected the interest rate having been maintained 
at 5.25% for longer than anticipated, providing the Council with 
favourable investment opportunities. During the period 1 April 2024 to   
30 June 2024, the £4.22m investment in property funds generated 
dividends of £40,320 which represented an annualised return of 3.21%, 
compared to 3.63% in 2023/24. 
 
The Lothbury Property Trust had been terminated on 30 May 2024 after 
negotiations to merge the fund were unsuccessful.  To date, the Council 
had received three payments totalling £853,850 of its initial investment.  
The remaining assets were expected to be sold by December 2024.  
Distributions would be made as and when assets sales had concluded, 
and dividends paid from income generating assets.   
 
Members were advised that the Council had operated within the treasury 
limits and prudential indicators set out in the Annual Investment Strategy 
and in compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices 
and the Prudential and Treasury Indicators were attached at Annex 4 to 
the report. 
 
The parameters to limit the Borough Council’s exposure to investment 
risks were summarised in Annex 5.  There were no changes to the 
current approved risk parameters proposed at this time.  However, future 
consideration would be given to the inclusion of borrowing and debt 
rescheduling in anticipation of the future needs of the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the following be commended to Council: 
 
(1) the action taken in respect of treasury management activity for 

the period April to July 2024 be endorsed; and 
 
(2)  the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 

investment risks, as set out at Annex 5 to the report, be retained.  
 
*Referred to Cabinet 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
AU 24/40    RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  An update 
in respect of the Zurich Risk Management Review which was presented 
to Members in January 2024 was also provided. The SSR was 
considered to be a ‘live’ document and was updated, as often as was 
required, by the Management Team.  
 
In July 2024, there were 4 risks categorised as ‘red’ as summarised 
below: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan 

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Contract/Contractor Procurement. 
 

Members were advised at the last meeting that Management Team had 
undertaken a review of all the risks contained within the Strategic Risk 
Register with a view to achieving a more streamlined version, 
highlighting only the strategic risks to the Council over the one to two 
year horizon. 
 
The ‘red’ risks continued to be: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan 

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Contract/Contractor Procurement. 
 
During discussion, the Chair reminded Members that they could request 
the lead officer for each ‘red’ risk to attend a meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  Members expressed an interest in hearing about the risks 
associated with failure to deliver a Local Plan.  
 
A schedule of ongoing risks and risks identified by Service Management 
Teams and Management Team since the last report to the Committee 
were set out in Annex 2 of the report.   
 
The findings of the Risk Management Health Check undertaken by 
Zurich Risk Management had been reported to the Audit Committee in 
January 2024.  An update on the progress in addressing the 
recommendations identified for improvement were set out in Annex 3 of 
the report.  Consideration had been given to a process for increasing 
visibility of risks across services and the Director of Finance and 
Transformation had been designated as the officer Risk Champion.  In 
terms of a Member Risk Champion, it was agreed that this falls within 
the purview of the Chair of the Audit Committee as their responsibility 
was to oversee risk management.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1)  the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED, be 
noted;  

 
(2) the lead officer for the Local Plan be requested to attend the next 

meeting of the Audit Committee should the risk remain RED; 
 
(3)  the progress towards the delivery of recommendations from the 

Zurich Risk Management Review, be noted; and 
 
(4)  the Chair of the Audit Committee be appointed as the Member 

‘Risk Champion’. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

AU 24/41    PROGRESS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS FROM AUDITOR'S 
ANNUAL REPORT (VALUE FOR MONEY) 2022/23  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the 
progress in addressing the recommendations made in the 2022/23 
Auditor’s Annual Report.     
 
On 25 September 2023, the Committee received a copy of the Auditor’s 
Annual Report for 2022/23 and noted that two significant weaknesses 
had been identified by Grant Thornton relating to performance 
management and procurement under the heading ‘Improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness’.   
 
In addition to the recommendations made in respect of the two 
significant weaknesses, Grant Thornton also made four improvement 
recommendations. These related to transformation, workforce strategy, 
the re-formatting of the Strategic Risk Register and the integration of 
financial reporting and performance data.  A list of key recommendations 
and improvement recommendations was attached at Annex 1 to the 
report.  
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1)  Annex 1 to the report be reviewed and, if appropriate, any further 

updates provided, be incorporated; and 
 
(2)  the actions and commentary set out in Annex 1 to the report, be 

endorsed. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

AU 24/42    LOCAL AUDIT BACKLOGS - NATIONAL TIMETABLE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on the timetable for audits following receipt of a letter from the 
new Minister of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, 
Jim McMahon CBE, attached at Annex 1 to the report. Members noted 
that the Minister intended to lay secondary legislation when 
parliamentary time allowed to provide backstop dates as detailed in 
paragraph 1.2.2 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the slight change to the timetable for backstop dates 
for the sign off of local authority accounts, be noted. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 24/43    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The report provided an update on the work of both the Internal Audit and 
the Counter Fraud functions.   
 

AU 24/44    GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced a 
progress report on the audit of the 2023/24 accounts and updated on 
emerging national issues and developments from the external auditor 
Grant Thornton. 
 

AU 24/45    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AU 24/46    INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members as to the nature and volume of liability and property damage 
insurance claims submitted for the year ended 31 August 2024. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 


